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payment of any bonds issued under this act and for the payment
of the current interest thereon, and said governing body of such
city shall each year include in the tax levy a sufficient amount for
the payment of such interest as it accrues, and for the accumulation
of a sinking fund for the redemption of such bonds at their maturity.

Sec. 3. Sale of bonds.—All bonds issued under the authority
of this act shall be sealed with the seal of the city issuing the same
and signed by the mayor and attested by the city clerk, except that
the signatures to the coupons, attached to such bonds, if any, may
be lithographed thereon. The sale of such bonds shall be in such
manner and in such proportions of the whole amount authorized
by this act and at such times as may be determined by the said
governing body of such city.

Sec. 4. Use of proceeds.—The proceeds of any and all bonds
issued and sold under authority of this act shall be used only for the
purpose of constructing a storm sewer main for the use of such
city and to take care of the overflow of any lake partially within the
limits of such city, and the outlet for which lake flows through such
city.

Sec. 5. Application.—Nothing herein contained shall be con-
strued to repeal or modify the provisions of any charter adopted
pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, of the Constitution of this State,
requiring he question of the issuance of bonds to be submitted to
the vote of electors.

Sec. 6. Additional powers.—The powers granted in this act
are in addition to all existing powers of such cities.

Approved March 9, 1925.

CHAPTER 52—S. F. No. 48.

An act to provide for a deputy clerk of the district court, to be
known as the assignment clerk, in counties now or hereafter having
not less than 240,000 nor more than 330,000 inhabitants, and to fix
his salary and duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Office of assignment clerk created.—That in coun-

ties of this state now or hereafter having, according to the last
completed state or national census, a population of not less than
240,000 and not more than 330,000 inhabitants, the Clerk of the
District Court may appoint and employ a deputy clerk in addition
to all other deputy clerks now provided for by law.

Sec. 2. Duties of assignment clerk—Such deputy clerk shall
be known as the Assignment Clerk, and his duties shall be to have
charge of the calendar and the assignment of cases under the super-
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vision of the court, and he shall have such other powers and duties
as shall be determined by order or rule of the court.

Sec. 3. Salary of assignment clerk.—The salary of such as-
signment clerk is hereby fixed at $1800.00 per annum, payable out of
the County Treasury in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 4. This act shall take affect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 9, 1925.

CHAPTER 53—S. F. No. 309.

(Sec. 3375, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 3487, General Statutes of Minnesota
1913, relating to the right of persons insured by domestic mutual
life insurance companies to vote at meetings and limiting the opera-
tion thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Rights of members of domestic companies.—That

Section 3487, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, be and the same
is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"3487. Every person insured by a domestic mutual life insur-
ance company shall be a member, entitled to one vote and one vote
additional for each one thousand dollars of insurance in excess of
the first one thousand dollars, provided that no member shall be
entitled to more than one hundred votes, and provided, further, that
in the case of group insurance on employees such group shall be
deemed to be a single member and the employer shall be deemed to
be such member for the purpose of voting, having not to exceed
one hundred votes, provided, that in cases where the employees pay
all or any part of the premium, either directly or by payroll deduc-
tions, the employees shall be allowed to choose their representative,
who shall exercise a voting power in proportion to the percentage of
premium paid by such employees. Every member shall be notified
of its annual meetings by a written notice mailed to his address, or
by an imprint on the back of his policy, receipt or certificate of
renewal, as follows, to-wit:

"The insured is hereby notified that by virtue of his policy he
is a member of the Insurance Company, and
that the annual meetings of said company are held at its home
office on the day of .- in each year,
at o'clock.

"The blanks shall be duly filled in print. Any member of a do-
mestic life insurance company may vote by proxy, provided that the


